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Assented Act

Act No. 14 of 2023 — Appropriation Act.
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SAINT LUCIA
No. 14 of 2023
ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Section

1. Short title
2. Appropriation of $1,856,719,000 for the services of the State of Saint
Lucia for the year 2023/2024

SCHEDULE
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I Assent
[L.S.] FELIX FINISTERRE,

Deputy to the Governor-General.

May 9, 2023.

SAINT LUCIA

No. 14 of 2023

AN ACT to provide for the services of the State of Saint Lucia for
the year ending on the thirty-first day of March, two thousand and
twenty-four.

[ 9th May, 2023 ]
BE IT ENACTED by the King’s Most Excellent Majesty, by and

with the advice and consent of the House of Assembly and the Senate
of Saint Lucia, and by the authority of the same, as follows:
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Short title
1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, 2023/2024.

Appropriation of $1,856,719,000 for services of the State of Saint Lucia
for the year 2023/2024

2. There shall be and there is hereby granted to His Majesty the
King, His Heirs and Successors for the year ending on the thirty-
first day of March, two thousand and twenty-four, the sum of one
billion, eight hundred and fifty-six million, seven hundred and nineteen
thousand dollars, to be paid and appropriated out of the General
Revenue and funds of the State of Saint Lucia for the said year in such
quarterly amounts as the Minister of Finance considers appropriate
and to be approved and to be expended in the manner and for the
purposes specified in the Schedule.
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SCHEDULE

ESTIMATES 2023 - 2024

Department
Description

Governor
General

Legislature

Service
Commissions

Electoral
Department

Audit
Department

Office of the
Prime
Minister

Department

of the Public
Service and
Gender Affairs

Attorney
General’s
Chambers

Department of
Justice

Department of
Home Affairs
and National
Security

Ministry of
Agriculture,
Fisheries,
Food Security
and Rural
Development

Recurrent

1,336,900

3,593,000

1,594,900

1,986,100

2,011,700

21,473,900

65,200,000

8,875,400

25,247,300

129,250,400

33,098,600

Capital

62,800

261,200

25,000

172,200

28,700

1,703,800

5,729,000

1,446,000

15,840,900

11,475,000

[ 2023

(Section 2)

Total
1,399,700

3,854,200

1,619,900

2,158,300

2,040,400

23,177,700

70,929,000

8,875,400
26,693,300

145,091,300

44,573,600
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43

44

45

46

47

48

49

51

Department
Description

Ministry of
Commerce,
Manufacturing,
Business
Development,
Cooperatives
and Consumer
Affairs

Department of
Infrastructure,
Ports and
Transport

Department of
Finance

Ministry of
External
Affairs,
International
Trade, Civil
Aviation and
Diaspora
Affairs

Ministry of
Tourism,
Investment,
Creative
Industries,
Culture and
Information

Department of
Physical
Development
and Urban
Renewal

Ministry

of Housing
and Local
Government

Department of
Labour

Ministry of
Equity, Social
Justice and
Empowerment

192

Appropriation Act

Recurrent Capital
12,138,100 7,753,500
53,529,700 117,232,500
440,400,100 120,905,600
28,561,600 1,250,700
36,794,500 12,933,400
10,154,200 6,863,300
25,934,100 13,658,600
2,808,800 8,000
68,712,900 7,791,000

[ 2023

Total

19,891,600

170,762,200

561,305,700

29,812,300

49,727,900

17,017,500

39,592,700

2,816,800

76,503,900
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Department  Department Recurrent Capital Total

No.

52

53

54

55

56

Description

Department

of Education, 217,219,000 15,458,700 232,677,700
Innovation and

Vocational

Training

Ministry

of Health,

Wellness and

Elderly Affairs 173,704,100 12,742,400 186,446,500

Ministry

of Youth

Development

and Sports 8,618,800 2,610,000 11,228,800

Department
of Sustainable
Development 22,043,100 1,404,400 23,447,500

Department

of Economic

Development

and Youth

Economy 48,035,800 57,039,300 105,075,100

TOTAL
EXPENDITURE 1,442,323,000 414,396,000  1,856,719,000

Passed in the House of Assembly this 2™ day of May, 2023.

CLAUDIUS J. FRANCIS,
Speaker of the House of Assembly.

Passed in the Senate this 4™ day of May, 2023.

ALVINA REYNOLDS,
President of the Senate.
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