

Saint Lucia GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

Vol. 192 • Issue 10 • Tuesday May 9, 2023

Published under Authority by the National Printing Corporation Cnr. of Jeremie and Laborie Streets Castries, Saint Lucia, West Indies

> Tel.: (758) 468 2199 Fax: (758) 452 4582

Email: npc@gosl.gov.lc

Website Address: http://www.slugovprintery.com

GOVERNMENT NOTICE

The following document is published with and forms part of this *Extraordinary Gazette*:

Assented Act

Act No. 14 of 2023 — Appropriation Act.

2023 [Price : \$3.00]

Appropriation Act

[2023

SAINT LUCIA

No. 14 of 2023

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Section

- 1. Short title
- 2. Appropriation of \$1,856,719,000 for the services of the State of Saint Lucia for the year 2023/2024

SCHEDULE

I Assent

[L.S.]

FELIX FINISTERRE, Deputy to the Governor-General.

May 9, 2023.

SAINT LUCIA

No. 14 of 2023

AN ACT to provide for the services of the State of Saint Lucia for the year ending on the thirty-first day of March, two thousand and twenty-four.

[9th May, 2023]

BE IT ENACTED by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the House of Assembly and the Senate of Saint Lucia, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

Appropriation Act

[2023

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, 2023/2024.

Appropriation of \$1,856,719,000 for services of the State of Saint Lucia for the year 2023/2024

2. There shall be and there is hereby granted to His Majesty the King, His Heirs and Successors for the year ending on the thirty-first day of March, two thousand and twenty-four, the sum of one billion, eight hundred and fifty-six million, seven hundred and nineteen thousand dollars, to be paid and appropriated out of the General Revenue and funds of the State of Saint Lucia for the said year in such quarterly amounts as the Minister of Finance considers appropriate and to be approved and to be expended in the manner and for the purposes specified in the Schedule.

No. 14] Appropriation Act [2023

SCHEDULE

(Section 2)

ESTIMATES 2023 - 2024

Department No.	Department Description	Recurrent	Capital	Total
11	Governor General	1,336,900	62,800	1,399,700
12	Legislature	3,593,000	261,200	3,854,200
13	Service Commissions	1,594,900	25,000	1,619,900
14	Electoral Department	1,986,100	172,200	2,158,300
15	Audit Department	2,011,700	28,700	2,040,400
21	Office of the Prime Minister	21,473,900	1,703,800	23,177,700
22	Department of the Public Service and Gender Affairs	65,200,000	5,729,000	70,929,000
32	Attorney General's Chambers	8,875,400		8,875,400
35	Department of Justice	25,247,300	1,446,000	26,693,300
36	Department of Home Affairs and National Security	129,250,400	15,840,900	145,091,300
41	Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries, Food Security and Rural Development	33,098,600	11,475,000	44,573,600

Department No.	Department Description	Recurrent	Capital	Total
42	Ministry of Commerce, Manufacturing, Business Development, Cooperatives and Consumer Affairs	12,138,100	7,753,500	19,891,600
43	Department of Infrastructure, Ports and Transport	53,529,700	117,232,500	170,762,200
44	Department of Finance	440,400,100	120,905,600	561,305,700
45	Ministry of External Affairs, International Trade, Civil Aviation and Diaspora Affairs	28,561,600	1,250,700	29,812,300
46	Ministry of Tourism, Investment, Creative Industries, Culture and Information	36,794,500	12,933,400	49,727,900
47	Department of Physical Development and Urban Renewal	10,154,200	6,863,300	17,017,500
48	Ministry of Housing and Local Government	25,934,100	13,658,600	39,592,700
49	Department of Labour	2,808,800	8,000	2,816,800
51	Ministry of Equity, Social Justice and Empowerment	68,712,900	7,791,000	76,503,900

No. 14] Appropriation Act [2023

Department No.	Department Description	Recurrent	Capital	Total
52	Department of Education, Innovation and Vocational Training	217,219,000	15,458,700	232,677,700
53	Ministry of Health, Wellness and Elderly Affairs	173,704,100	12,742,400	186,446,500
54	Ministry of Youth Development and Sports	8,618,800	2,610,000	11,228,800
55	Department of Sustainable Development	22,043,100	1,404,400	23,447,500
56	Department of Economic Development and Youth Economy	48,035,800	57,039,300	105,075,100
TOTAL EXPENDITU	,	1,442,323,000	414,396,000	1,856,719,000

Passed in the House of Assembly this 2nd day of May, 2023.

CLAUDIUS J. FRANCIS, Speaker of the House of Assembly.

Passed in the Senate this 4th day of May, 2023.

ALVINA REYNOLDS, *President of the Senate.*

PRINTED BY THE NATIONAL PRINTING CORPORATION CASTRIES $2023 \hspace{1.5cm} \hbox{[Price : $3.50]}$